

No. 04-108

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SUSETTE KELO, THELMA BRELESKY, PASQUALE
CRISTOFARO, WILHELMINA AND CHARLES DERY,
JAMES AND LAURA GURETSKY, PATAYA
CONSTRUCTION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, and
WILLIAM VON WINKLE,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW LONDON, and NEW LONDON
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Connecticut**

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
SCOTT G. BULLOCK*
DANA BERLINER
1717 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-1300

SAWYER LAW FIRM, LLC
SCOTT W. SAWYER
The Jill S. Sawyer Building
251 Williams Street
New London, CT 06320
(860) 442-8131

Counsel for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Facts.....	1
B. Procedural History.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE CONDEMNATION OF PETITIONERS' HOMES FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT VIOLATES THE PUBLIC USE REQUIREMENT OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.....	11
A. The Use Of Eminent Domain For Private Economic Development Obliterates The Line Between Public And Private Tak- ings.....	12
B. The Use Of Eminent Domain For Eco- nomic Development Purposes Is Not Supported By This Court's Eminent Do- main Jurisprudence Concerning The Transfer Of Condemned Land To Private Parties.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. EVEN IF THIS COURT HOLDS THAT EMINENT DOMAIN FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IS NOT CATEGORICALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THESE PARTICULAR CONDEMNATIONS STILL DO NOT CONSTITUTE A PUBLIC USE.....	27
A. “Public Use” Has Independent Significance In The Text Of The Fifth Amendment.	28
B. Eminent Domain For Economic Development Should Not Receive The Same Deference As More Conventional Uses Of The Power.....	30
C. Economic Development Condemnations Carry Greater Constitutional Risk.....	31
1. Eminent domain forces some people to bear a burden that should be, but cannot be, borne by all.	32
2. The public benefits of economic development condemnations are far less certain than the vast majority of other condemnations.	34
D. A Reasonable Certainty Test Counterbalances The Unique Risks Of Economic Development Condemnations.....	36
1. In economic development condemnations, a public use should be a known use.....	38
2. The condemnations of Petitioners’ homes lack immediate or reasonably foreseeable uses.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Economic development condemnations should require minimum standards and controls over future use and benefit.	43
4. These condemnations lack binding contractual or statutory minimum standards to make realization of the public benefit reasonably certain.	44
5. The Kelo dissent’s test of examining if the actual use of the property will produce public benefit could also be a factor in determining public use in economic development condemnations.	46
III. THE SKY WILL NOT FALL IF THIS COURT RULES IN FAVOR OF PETITIONERS, WHILE A RULING AFFIRMING THE CONNECTICUT SUPREME COURT WILL OPEN THE FLOODGATES.	48
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp.2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001), appeal dismissed and remanded, 60 Fed. Appx. 123 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Albert Hanson Lumber Co., Ltd. v. U.S.</i> , 261 U.S. 581 (1923)	21
<i>Allydon Realty v. Holyoke</i> , 23 N.E.2d 665 (Mass. 1939).....	24
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	32
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	29
<i>Baycol, Inc. v. Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 315 So.2d 451 (Fla. 1975).....	47
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1879).....	22
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 78 (1923)	31, 33, 36, 38, 47
<i>Casino Reinvestment Dev. Auth. v. Banin</i> , 727 A.2d 102 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1998).....	43
<i>Chicago B. & Q. R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	28
<i>City of Bozeman v. Vaniman</i> , 898 P.2d 1208 (Mont. 1995).....	47
<i>City of Duluth v. Minnesota</i> , 390 N.W.2d 757 (Minn. 1986).....	19
<i>City of Helena v. DeWolf</i> , 508 P.2d 122 (Mont. 1973).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of Jamestown v. Leever's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 365 (N.D. 1996).....	19
<i>City of Owensboro v. McCormick</i> , 581 S.W.2d 3 (Ky. 1979).....	13
<i>City of Phoenix v. McCullough</i> , 536 P.2d 230 (Ariz. App. 1975).....	39
<i>City of Virginia Beach v. Christopoulos Family</i> , 54 Va. Cir. 95 (Va. Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Clark v. Nash</i> , 198 U.S. 361 (1905).....	22, 33
<i>Cincinnati v. Vester</i> , 281 U.S. 439 (1930).....	38, 40
<i>Condemnation of 110 Washington Street</i> , 767 A.2d 1154 (Pa. Commw. 2001), <i>app. denied</i> , 767 A.2d 379 (2001)	43
<i>Cottonwood Christian Center v. Cypress Redevel- opment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp.2d 1203 (C.D. Ca. 2002).....	16
<i>County of San Francisco v. Ross</i> , 279 P.2d 529 (Cal. 1955).....	43
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm'n of Allen County</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	36
<i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896)	31, 33
<i>Georgia Dept. of Transportation v. Jasper County</i> , 586 S.E.2d 853 (S.C. 2003).....	13, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gohld Realty Co. v. City of Hartford</i> , 104 A.2d 365 (Conn. 1954).....	25
<i>Hairston v. Danville and Western Railroad Co.</i> , 208 U.S. 598 (1908)	22, 31, 33
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	13, 24, 25, 26, 36
<i>Head v. Amoskeag</i> , 113 U.S. 9 (1885)	22
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 843 A.2d 500 (Conn. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1876)	18
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	49
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	33
<i>Mayor of the City of Vicksburg v. Thomas</i> , 645 So.2d 940 (Miss. 1994).....	43
<i>Merrill v. City of Manchester</i> , 499 A.2d 216 (N.H. 1985).....	33
<i>Meyer v. Northern Indiana Public Service Co.</i> , 258 N.E.2d 57 (Ind. 1970), <i>superceded on unrelated grounds</i> , 287 N.E.2d 882 (Ind. 1972).....	39
<i>Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 164 U.S. 403 (1896)	12, 22
<i>Mt. Vernon-Woodberry Cotton Duck Co. v. Alabama Interstate Power Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 30 (1916).....	21
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Boston and Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	21
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 131 A.2d 904 (Me. 1957)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Otis Co. v. Ludlow Manufacturing Co.</i> , 201 U.S. 140 (1906)	33
<i>Patel v. Southern California Water Co.</i> , 119 Cal. Rptr. 2d 119 (Cal. App. 2002).....	47
<i>People ex Rel. Director of Finance v. YWCA</i> , 427 N.E.2d 70 (Ill. 1981)	39
<i>Piedmont Triad Regional Water Auth. v. Sumner Hills, Inc.</i> , 543 S.E.2d 844 (N.C. 2001).....	39
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981).....	18, 19, 20, 23, 30
<i>Randolph v. Wilmington Housing Authority</i> , 139 A.2d 476 (Del. 1958)	25
<i>Regents of Univ. of Minnesota v. Chicago and North Western Transp. Co.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. App. 1996).....	39
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Lux Land Co.</i> , 14 Cal. Rptr. 899 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 1961)	39
<i>Schneider v. District of Columbia</i> , 117 F. Supp. 705 (D.D.C 1953)	25
<i>Silver Dollar Metro. Dist. v. Goltra</i> , 66 P.3d 170 (Colo. App. 2002).....	39
<i>Southwestern Illinois Development Authority v. National City Environmental</i> , 710 N.E.2d 896 (Ill. App. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002)	17
<i>Southwestern Illinois Development Authority v. National City Environmental</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 880 (2002)	13, 45
<i>State v. 0.62033 Acres of Land</i> , 112 A.2d 857 (Del. 1975).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Strickley v. Highland Boy Mining Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 527 (1906)	22, 31, 33, 36
<i>Thompson v. Consol. Gas Utilities Corp.</i> , 300 U.S. 80 (1937)	12, 31, 47
<i>Union Lime Co. v. Chicago & N.R. Co.</i> , 233 U.S. 211 (1914)	31, 33
<i>United States v. Agee</i> , 322 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1963).....	43
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1948).....	36
<i>United States v. Gettysburg Electric Railway Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896)	18, 30
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	28
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. 5	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	29
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9	29
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10	29
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2.....	29
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3.....	29
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2	29
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 1	29
U.S. Const. Art. V, § 1.....	29
U.S. Const. Art. VI	29
Mich. Const. Art. X, § 2	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. (C.G.S.) Chapter 132 § 8-186, <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8, 15
C.G.S. § 8-125(b).....	15
C.G.S. § 8-187(10).....	15
C.G.S. § 51-199	8

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Sue Britt, “Authority votes to force out Moose Lodge,” <i>Belleville News-Democrat</i> , March 22, 2002.....	16
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Stanley Katz, intro., 1979) (1765).....	29
Federalist No. 45	28
Frank I. Michelman, <i>Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of “Just Compensation” Law</i> , 80 HARV. L. REV. 1165 (1967)	32
<i>Nichols on Eminent Domain</i> (3rd ed. 2004).....	19
Margaret Jane Radin, <i>The Liberal Conception of Property: Cross Currents in the Jurisprudence of Takings</i> , 88 COLUM. L. REV. 1667 (1988).....	32
Mark A. Richardson, <i>The Role of Public Trust Doctrine in Eminent Domain Decisions</i> , 1995 DET. C.L. REV. 55.....	19
